O.I.H

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY DAIRYING AND FISHERIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3246
TO BE ANSWERED ON 17TH MARCH, 2015
FUNDS FOR PISCICULTURE
3246: SHRI ABHISHEK SINGH:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE  कृषि मंत्री
 be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of funds sought by the State Government of Chhattisgarh for pisciculture, fishermen’s welfare and research work related to fish respectively during the last three years and the current year along with the amount released under various programmes;
(b)  whether any scheme is being implemented in Chhattisgarh for the maintenance of ponds and to provide housing to fishermen ;
(c)   if so, the amount spent under the said scheme during the said period;
(d) whether any subsidy is being provided by the Government to supply the pond fish of Chhattisgarh to the neighbouring States; and 
(e)  if not, the measures being taken by the Government to make the said industry competitive?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE
(DR.SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)
(a)   The amount of funds sought by State Government of Chhattisgarh and funds released by Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries for pisciculture under the schemes (i) Development of Inland Fisheries and Aquaculture.  (ii) National Fisheries Development Board (NFDB), and (iii)  National Scheme of Welfare of Fishermen, during last three years and current year is given at Annexure. This department have not released funds for research work during this period to the Government of Chhattisgarh. 
(b)&(c)  Yes Madam.  The scheme is being implemented in State of Chhattisgarh for maintenance of  ponds and to provide housing to fishermen and during above period the Government of Chhattisgarh spent Rs. 292.62 lakh for maintenance of ponds and Rs. 216.60 lakh to provide housing to fishermen. 
(d)&(e) For purchase of vehicles for transportation and mobile marketing of fish to various places, subsidy is being provided under the schemes of this Department. 
***

Annexure
Amount of funds sought and released to State Government of Chhattisgarh during the last three years & current year under Development of Inland Fisheries &Aquaculture, National Scheme of Welfare of Fishermen & National fisheries Development Board (NFDB). 
                                              (Rs. in Lakhs)
	S.No.
	Year
	Development of Inland Fisheries and Aquaculture
	National Scheme of Welfare of Fishermen 
	NFDB Scheme

	
	
	Sought
	Released
	Sought
	Released
	Sought
	Released

	1.
	2011-12
	161.25
	81.00
	91.40
	59.83
	320.04
	197.80

	2.
	2012-13
	158.75
	56.00
	150.08
	136.00
	598.69
	434.96

	3.
	2013-14
	158.75
	86.00
	148.00
	148.00
	352.98
	220.40

	4.
	2014-15

(as on date)
	100.00
	50.00
	222.00
	137.58
	158.86
	130.16
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